

No. 04-2424

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

KENNETH M. CONLEY,

Petitioner-Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Respondent-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

---

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA  
Assistant Attorney General

BRADLEY J. SCHLOZMAN  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS  
TERESA KWONG  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 514-4757

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT	
I THIS COURT MUST REVIEW DE NOVO THE DISTRICT COURT’S MATERIALITY DETERMINATION .....	2
II THE FBI MEMORANDUM IS CUMULATIVE IMPEACHMENT EVIDENCE THAT DOES NOT JUSTIFY RELIEF UNDER SECTION 2255 .....	6
A. <i>Walker’s Off-Handed Reference To Hypnosis Does Not Substantially Distinguish The FBI Memorandum From Walker’s Grand Jury Testimony</i> .....	6
B. <i>Cox And Brown Corroborated Walker’s Testimony At Trial</i> .....	8
C. <i>The Court Should Reject Conley’s Request To Retry His Case At This Stage</i> .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Bergersen v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 109 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 1997) . . .	3
<i>Conley v. United States</i> , 323 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2003) . . . . .	4-5
<i>Conley v. United States</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 302 (D. Mass. 2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 313 F.3d 636 (1st Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 839 (2003) . . . . .	2-3
<i>Evicci v. Maloney</i> , 387 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2004) . . . . .	4
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) . . . . .	14
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) . . . . .	3, 14
<i>Moreno-Morales v. United States</i> , 334 F.3d 140 (1st Cir. 2003) . . . . .	3, 7
<i>Ridley v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004) . . . . .	4
<i>Scarpa v. DuBois</i> , 38 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 2005 WL 636165 (Apr. 25 2005) . . . . .	4
<i>States v. Cunan</i> , 152 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 1998) . . . . .	14
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) . . . . .	3, 8, 11
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995) . . . . .	3
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963) . . . . .	3
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) . . . . .	4

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Conley</i> , 186 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1017 (2000) .....	9, 13
<i>United States v. Conley</i> , 249 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>United States v. Cuffie</i> , 80 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	3
<i>United States v. Cunan</i> , 152 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	14
<i>United States v. García-Torres</i> , 341 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1202 (2004) .....	9-11
<i>United States v. Maguire</i> , 359 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>United States v. Molina</i> , 75 F.3d 600 (10th Cir.) cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1249 (1996) .....	3
<i>United States v. Pardue</i> , 385 F.3d 101 (1st Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 1353 (2005) .....	4
<i>United States v. Phillip</i> , 948 F.2d 241 (6th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 930 (1992) .....	3
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 917 F.2d 607 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	8
<i>United States v. Sepulveda</i> , 15 F.3d 1216 (1st Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 512 U.S. 1223 (1994) .....	11
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 105 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>Zeigler v. Callahan</i> , 659 F.2d 254 (1st Cir. 1981) .....	8
 <b>STATUTE:</b>	
28 U.S.C. 2255 .....	2, 15
